SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

March 28, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 A.M. Tapes 42— 43
(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Sen. Margaret Carter

Sen. Peter Courtney

Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei
Rep. Sara Gelser
Rep. Andy Olson
Rep. Ron Maurer
Rep. Jean Cowan
Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Vic Gilliam

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator

Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
SB 341 —~Work Session
Informational Meeting — Mental Health Community Services

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
42A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the SENATE meeting to order
at 8:35 a.m.
006 Chair Tomei calls the HOUSE meeting to order
SB 341- WORK SESSION
009 Chair Monnes Anderson
011 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 341-2
amendments dated 3/27/07 (EXHIBIT A).
012 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Carter
42A Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.
013 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 341 to the floor with a

DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
015 VOTE: 4-0-1



EXCUSED: 1 - Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON & SEN. WALKER will
lead discussion on the floor.

MENTAL HEALTH COMMUNITY SERVICES — INFORMATIONAL

42A

43A

020
030

047
092
142
144
165
173
184
190
196
199
212
264
269
271
277
278
279
279
283
284
288
312
417
422
426
002
012
014
046
049
053
057
058
059
060
073
077
089
098
114

Chair Tomei

Robert Lawrence, representative, Governor’s Senior
Services (EXHIBIT B)

Chuck Frazier, representative, Governor’s Senior Services
Charles Kurtz, representative, Governor’s Senior Services
Chair Monnes Anderson

Rep. Cowan

Kurtz

Rep. Kotek

Kurtz

Sen. Gordly

Frazier

Chair Monnes Anderson

Ashleigh Brenton, Consumer Advocate
Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Tomei

Brenton

Chair Tomei

Brenton

Chair Tomei

Brenton

Chair Tomei

Brenton

Sen. Carter

Judge Bob Selander

Chair Tomei

Judge Selander

Sen. Kruse

Judge Selander

Chair Monnes Anderson

Greg Borders, Clinical Director, Cascadia (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Rep. Kotek

Borders

Rep. Kotek

Judge Selander

Rep. Kotek

Judge Selander

Rep. Kotek

Judge Selander

Borders

Rep. Gelser

Brenton



42B

42B

43B

122
124
125
130
135
147
158

200

281
302
339
377
387
003
013
039
046
057
062
084
111
123
128
134
138
139
142
152

207
274
365
365
366
372
420
423
423
006
097

153
159

188
192
197

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Chair Tomei

Rep. Olson

Borders

Chair Monnes Anderson

Robin Henderson, St. Charles Center, Sage View
(EXHIBIT D, E)

Mike May, Vice President & Medical Director, Samaritan
Health Systems (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Monnes Anderson

May

Robinson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Robinson

Sen. Gordly

May

Sen. Gordly

May

Sen. Carter

May

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Robinson

Rep. Kotek

Robinson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Leslie Ford, CEO, Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare
(EXHIBIT G)

Susan Ban, Executive Director, Shelter Care
Tracey Dumas

Sen. Gordly

Dumas

Sen. Gordly

Judy McCartney

Chair Monnes Anderson

McCartney

Chair Monnes Anderson

Mark McKechnie, Juvenile Rights Project (EXHIBIT H)
Erinn Kelley-Siel, Governor Kulongoski’s Office
(EXHIBIT I)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Jane-ellen Weidanz, Oregon Association of Hospitals and
Health Systems (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Chair Tomei

Weidanz



43B

209 Rep. Kotek

226 Weidanz

240 Rep. Kotek

241 Weidanz

262 Vice Chair Gordly

271 John Mullen, Oregon Law Center

313 Jim Davis, Oregon State Council for Retired Citizens
(EXHIBIT K)

413 Vice Chair Gordly

431 Chair Tomei

440 Tomei adjourns the HOUSE committee

441 Vice Chair Gordly adjourns the Senate committee at 10:30
a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

~—TQmmIOm>

~

SB 341, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Robert Lawrence, 4 pp
Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Greg Borders, 1 p
Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Robin Henderson, 19 pp
Mental Health Community Services, fact sheet, Robin Henderson, 1 p

Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Michael May, 4 pp
Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Leslie Ford, 2 pp
Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Mark McKechnie, 5 pp
Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Erinn Kelley-Siel, 5 pp
Mental Health Community Services, written testimony & information packet, Jane-ellen
Weidanz, S pp

Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Jim Davis, S pp



