SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

March 28, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 A.M. Tapes 42–43

L.		(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair	(,
	Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair	
	Sen. Margaret Carter	
	Sen. Peter Courtney	
	Sen. Jeff Kruse	
STAFF PRESENT:	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator	
	Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant	
MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Carolyn Tomei	
	Rep. Sara Gelser	
	Rep. Andy Olson	
	Rep. Ron Maurer	
	Rep. Jean Cowan	
	Rep. Tina Kotek	
	Rep. Vic Gilliam	
STAFF PRESENT:	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator	
	Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant	

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD: SB 341 –Work Session Informational Meeting – Mental Health Community Services

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
42A	004	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the SENATE meeting to order at 8:35 a.m.
	006	Chair Tomei calls the HOUSE meeting to order
<u>SB 341- WOI</u>	RK SESSION	
	009	Chair Monnes Anderson
	011	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves to ADOPT SB 341-2
		amendments dated 3/27/07 (EXHIBIT A).
	012	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Carter
42A		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
		the motion CARRIED.
	013	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 341 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	015	VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON & SEN. WALKER will

lead discussion on the floor.

MENTAL HEALTH COMMUNITY SERVICES – INFORMATIONAL

MENIAL HEALIH COMMUNITY	
020	Chair Tomei
030	Robert Lawrence, representative, Governor's Senior
	Services (EXHIBIT B)
047	Chuck Frazier, representative, Governor's Senior Services
092	Charles Kurtz, representative, Governor's Senior Services
142	Chair Monnes Anderson
144	Rep. Cowan
165	Kurtz
173	Rep. Kotek
184	Kurtz
190	Sen. Gordly
196	Frazier
199	Chair Monnes Anderson
212	Ashleigh Brenton, Consumer Advocate
264	Chair Monnes Anderson
269	Chair Tomei
271	Brenton
277	Chair Tomei
278	Brenton
279	Chair Tomei
279	Brenton
283	Chair Tomei
284	Brenton
288	Sen. Carter
312	Judge Bob Selander
417	Chair Tomei
422	Judge Selander
42A 426	Sen. Kruse
002	Judge Selander
43 A 012	Chair Monnes Anderson
014	Greg Borders, Clinical Director, Cascadia (EXHIBIT C)
046	Chair Monnes Anderson
049	Rep. Kotek
053	Borders
057	Rep. Kotek
058	Judge Selander
059	Rep. Kotek
060	Judge Selander
073	Rep. Kotek
077	Judge Selander
089	Borders
098	Rep. Gelser
114	Brenton

	122	Chair Tomei
	124	Rep. Gelser
	125	Chair Tomei
	130	Rep. Olson
	135	Borders
	147	Chair Monnes Anderson
	158	Robin Henderson, St. Charles Center, Sage View
		(EXHIBIT D, E)
	200	Mike May, Vice President & Medical Director, Samaritan
		Health Systems (EXHIBIT F)
	281	Chair Monnes Anderson
	302	May
	339	Robinson
	377	Chair Monnes Anderson
	387	Robinson
42B	003	Sen. Gordly
	013	May
	039	Sen. Gordly
	046	May
	057	Sen. Carter
42B	062	May
	084	Sen. Carter
	111	Chair Monnes Anderson
	123	Chair Tomei
	128	Rep. Kotek
	134	Robinson
	138	Rep. Kotek
	139	Robinson
	142	Chair Monnes Anderson
	152	Leslie Ford, CEO, Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare
		(EXHIBIT G)
	207	Susan Ban, Executive Director, Shelter Care
	274	Tracey Dumas
	365	Sen. Gordly
	365	Dumas
	366	Sen. Gordly
	372	Judy McCartney
	420	Chair Monnes Anderson
	423	McCartney
	423	Chair Monnes Anderson
43B	006	Mark McKechnie, Juvenile Rights Project (EXHIBIT H)
	097	Erinn Kelley-Siel, Governor Kulongoski's Office
		(EXHIBIT I)
	153	Chair Monnes Anderson
	159	Jane-ellen Weidanz, Oregon Association of Hospitals and
		Health Systems (EXHIBIT J)
	188	Chair Monnes Anderson
	192	Chair Tomei
	197	Weidanz

	209	Rep. Kotek
	226	Weidanz
	240	Rep. Kotek
	241	Weidanz
	262	Vice Chair Gordly
	271	John Mullen, Oregon Law Center
	313	Jim Davis, Oregon State Council for Retired Citizens
		(EXHIBIT K)
	413	Vice Chair Gordly
43B	431	Chair Tomei
	440	Tomei adjourns the HOUSE committee
	441	Vice Chair Gordly adjourns the Senate committee at 10:30
		a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 341, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- B. Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Robert Lawrence, 4 pp
- C. Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Greg Borders, 1 p
- D. Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Robin Henderson, 19 pp
- E. Mental Health Community Services, fact sheet, Robin Henderson, 1 p
- F. Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Michael May, 4 pp
- G. Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Leslie Ford, 2 pp
- H. Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Mark McKechnie, 5 pp
- I. Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Erinn Kelley-Siel, 5 pp
- J. Mental Health Community Services, written testimony & information packet, Jane-ellen Weidanz, 5 pp
- K. Mental Health Community Services, written testimony, Jim Davis, 5 pp